As Introduced

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 471

Senator Roegner

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Wally Senk on being named a United Soccer Coaches 2022 National High School Coach of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly1of Ohio are pleased to commend Wally Senk as the 2022 National High2School Coach of the Year in the small public high school3classification by the United Soccer Coaches; and4

WHEREAS, During the 2022 season, Wally Senk excelled as the girls 5 soccer coach at Copley High School, completing an array of challenging 6 duties with genuine distinction. Under his astute guidance, the 7 Indians secured the Ohio High School Athletic Association Division II 8 crown, and for his efforts, he was named Coach of the Year by the 9 Suburban League American Conference and the Greater Akron Scholastic 10 Soccer Coaches Association, the Regional Coach of the Year by United 11 Soccer Coaches, and the Ohio Coach of the Year by the Ohio Scholastic 12 Soccer Coaches Association; and 13

WHEREAS, Throughout his coaching career, Wally Senk has proven 14 himself to be a tireless champion of athletic excellence. Indeed, he 15 has inspired trust and confidence by motivating students and coaches 16 alike to set ambitious goals and high standards for themselves; and 17

WHEREAS, This notable accomplishment is a justifiable source of 18 pride and an excellent reflection on Wally Senk, his family, his 19 players, his school, and his community. Without question, he has been 20 one of Copley High School's most precious assets, and his exceptional 21 record of personal and professional achievement stands as a hallmark 22 worthy of emulation; therefore be it 23

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General 24 Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Wally Senk 25

Page 2

as the 2022 National High School Coach of the Year in the small public	26
high school classification and honor him as a fine Ohioan; and be it	27
further	28
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	29
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Wally Senk.	30